NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

TO: Office of Planning and Research P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 Email – <u>state.clearinghouse@opr.ca.gov</u> FROM: CalRecycle P.O. Box 4025 Sacramento, CA, 95812-4025

SUBJECT: Filing Notice of Determination in compliance with Public Resource Code, Section 21108(a) and Title 14, California Code of Regulations, Section 15096(i).

State Clearinghouse Number: 1989070411

Project Applicant: County of Santa Cruz Department of Public Works 701 Ocean Street, Room 410, Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Project Title: Issuance of a Modified Solid Waste Facility Permit for the Ben Lomond Transfer Station, SWIS Number 44-AA-0005

Project Location: 9835 Newell Creek Road, Ben Lomond, CA 95005

Contact Person and Phone Number: Joy Isaacson, (916) 341-6772

Project Description: Updates to the permit Findings, Prohibitions, Self-Monitoring, and Conditions; and updates to the Transfer/Processing Report. No increase in permitted acres, daily tonnage, or hours of operation are proposed.

This is to advise that the Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle), acting as a Responsible Agency, approved the above named project on September 24, 2020, and has made the following determinations regarding the above described project:

- 1. The project will not have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. A Negative Declaration as prepared by the Lead Agency was considered.
- 3. Mitigation measures were not made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A Mitigation Monitoring or Reporting Program was not adopted for this project.
- 5. A Statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for this project.
- 6. Findings were not made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

This is to certify that the record of project approval by CalRecycle is available to the general public at: Custodian of Records, CalRecycle, Attn: Legal Office, 1001 I Street, P.O. Box 4025, Sacramento, CA 95812-4025.

Date: September 24, 2020

mflsaacson

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

Sep 30 2020

STATE CLEARING HOUSE

Joy Isaacson Permits and Assistance Branch Waste Permitting, Compliance and Mitigation Division **CalRecycle**